Leung Kwok Keung. After the despatch of the Composite Document, the Offeror will nominate new

Director(s) to the Board, representing a majority of the Board. Any changes to the composition of the
Board will be made in compliance with the memorandum and the articles of association of the

Company, the Takeovers Code and the GEM Listing Rules and a further announcement will be made

accordingly.

- 13 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Changes on the Shareholding Structure of the Company

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and the

shareholding structure of the Company immediately following Completion (assuming that there is no

change in the issued share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date and up to

Completion (other than as a result of the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares on

Completion) and none of the outstanding Warrants have been exercised) are set out below:

Shareholders As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately following Completion
(assuming none of the outstanding

Warrants have been exercised)
Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of issued Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of issued Shares

Directors
Mr. Ma Yuanguang 255,121,200 23.43% 255,121,200 12.21%

Mr. Hu Tiejun 833,000 0.08% 833,000 0.04%

Professor Lu Ting Jie 833,000 0.08% 833,000 0.04%

256,787,200 23.59% 256,787,200 12.29%

Past Director
Mr. Lo Kam Hon, Gary

(deceased) (Note 1) 120,000 0.01% 120,000 0.01%

Subscriber/Offeror and
parties acting in
concert with it

IEL 128,000,000 11.76% 128,000,000 6.13%

The Subscriber/Offeror

(Note 2) – – 1,000,000,000 47.87%

128,000,000 11.76% 1,128,000,000 54.00%

Public Shareholders 703,900,300 64.65% 703,900,300 33.70%

Total 1,088,807,500 100.0% 2,088,807,500 100.0%

Notes:

1. Mr. Lo Kam Hon, Gary passed away on 1 March 2016, Mr. Lo Kam Hon, Gary remained a registered

Shareholder before his death and his Shares cannot be dealt with until the probate is duly granted by the court.

2. The Subscriber is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of IEL, which is a company incorporated in the Cayman

Islands with limited liability and the issued shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock

Exchange.

- 14 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Adjustment to the Subscription Price per Warrant Share

The current subscription price per Warrant Share is HK$0.21. Pursuant to the terms of the

[…]

(c) Effect on working capital

As advised by the management of the Group, the net proceeds will be recognised as cash and

equity. As such, immediately upon Completion, the cash position and the current assets of the Group

will increase by the net proceeds of the Subscription and that the working capital of the Group (being

current assets minus current liabilities) would therefore increase.

It should be noted that the aforementioned analyses are for illustrative purpose only and do not

purport to represent how the financial position or results of the Group will be upon Completion.

- 33 -

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

4. Effect on the shareholding structure of the Company

As disclosed in the Letter from the Board, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of

the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately following Completion (assuming

none of the outstanding Warrants have been exercised):

Shareholders As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately following Completion
(assuming none of the outstanding

Warrants have been exercised)
Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of issued Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of issued Shares

Directors
Mr. Ma Yuanguang 255,121,200 23.43 255,121,200 12.21

Mr. Hu Tiejun 833,000 0.08 833,000 0.04

Professor Lu Ting Jie 833,000 0.08 833,000 0.04

256,787,200 23.59 256,787,200 12.29

Past Director
Mr. Lo Kam Hon, Gary

(deceased) (Note 1) 120,000 0.01 120,000 0.01

Subscriber and parties
acting in concert with it

IEL 128,000,000 11.76 128,000,000 6.13

The Subscriber (Note 2) – – 1,000,000,000 47.87

128,000,000 11.76 1,128,000,000 54.00

Public Shareholders 703,900,300 64.65 703,900,300 33.70

Total 1,088,807,500 100 2,088,807,500 100

Notes:

1. Mr. Lo Kam Hon, Gary passed away on 1 March 2016, Mr. Lo Kam Hon, Gary remained a registered

Shareholder before his death and his Shares cannot be dealt with until the probate is duly granted by the court.

2. The Subscriber is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of IEL, which is a company incorporated in the Cayman

Islands with limited liability and the issued shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock

Exchange.

- 34 -

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

As illustrated in the table above, the shareholding of the public Shareholders in the Company would